Decision No. 84234
 BEFORE THE ?UBLIC‘UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY undex Section 454 of the
‘Public Utilities Code for Authority Application No. 54651

to Increase Rates For Electric (Filed February 13, 1974)
Service.

Gerard K. Drummond and Ivan L. Gold, Attorneys
at Law, for applicant.

Joe Victorine, for Siskiyou County Granges;
Albert A. Dietrich, Attorney at Law, for
Montague Water Conservation District; and
John Nantz, for himself, protestants.

Lionel B. Wilson, Attorney at Law, George
Amaroli, and James Pretti, for the

Commission staif.
OPINION

Proceeding

After due notice, public hearing in this matter was held
at Yreka on October 8, 9, and 10, 197L. The matter was submitted
on December 9, 1974, upon the receipt of late—filed exhibits and
‘partial transcripts.

Applicant.

o The Pacific Power and Light Company provides public
utility electric service to about 26,000 customers in Northern
California near the border with Oregon. The service area in
California includes the cities of Crescent Civy, Yreka, Weed,

Mount Shasta, Dunsmuir, Tule Lake, and Alvaras. As of Decexmber 31,
. 1972, applicant owned and operated 7,7 miles of transmission line
in California, comsisting of 500, 115, and 69 kv limes; 1,857 miles
of overhead distribution line; 54 miles of underground distribution
line; 35 miles of street lighting line; and 116 miles of signal

and communication lines. Applicant has four hydroelectric plants
in California, with total rated capacity of 67 megawatts. Its

-l




A;v5h65l 1te

transmission system in_California is interconnected with its own
system and with systems of others in California, Oregorn, Washkington,
Montana, and Wyoming.

Applicant serves a total of 525,000 customers in its
service areas in the six western states. In addition to its electric
business applicant renders public utility water service in Montana,
Oregon, and Wyoming; telephone service in Montana; and steax heating
service in Portland. Applicant is also engaged through
affiliated or subsidiary companies in coal development, property
and stock investment, and equipment leasing. As of December 31,
1973, applicant controlled three coal development companies, one
property and stock investment company, one equipment leasirg
company,'one telephone holding company, one communications supply
and warehouse service company, and 23 telephorne utility service
companies. In addition to the foregoing, applicant jointly
controls two coal development companies and a project "nonoperating”
company organized to investigate, develop, and comstruct hydro
projects in the Pacific Northwest.

The staff investigation disclosed tkhat the only subsidiary
of applicant engaged in utility business affecting Califorzia
operations iz Uyopac Services, Inc., which is engaged in the
equipment leasing business. After review, the staff testified that
California customers are not now being charged with any significant
expenses of this operation. The record shows that applicant has
not purchased to date any coal from its affiliates for the purpose
of generating electricity. The staff committed itself to continue
tO'revieW‘the-relationshipsrbetween applicant and its affiliates
in any future rate proceeding before this Commission.




fA-H5h651 2te

" Rates

Applicant proposes rates which it estimates will increase
by 20.1 percent the revenues which will result from residential

- sales and will increase by 27.5 percent the revenues derived from
commercial and industrial sales. Proposed rate increases of pubdblic
street and highway lighting would increase revenues by 8.9 percent.

Applicant's complete rate proposal and the details of
the effects of the proposed rates are set forth in Exhibits Nos. 7
and 8.

In addition to the foregoing rates applicant proposes o
increase the rates for large gemeral service, comzercial water
heating service, service to utility employees, outdoor area
lighting service, and airway and athletic field service.

. Applicant's rate proposals are designed to increase the

- 1974 projected California revenues at present rates by the overall
pércentage increase requested by applicant in its current Oregon
rave increase filing. By this means, it is proposed that the
relative levels of the rates in California and in Oregon will be
- continued. The proposed rates were derived by increasing each
rate block of each existing schedule by a generally wniform amount
per kilowatt~hour.

| ' The present and proposed rates for seasonal service

'for agr;cultural pumping services are compared in the following
‘tabulation._




A. SAGSl‘ lte

, Agricultural Pumping Service
ATES Per Metar Per NMonth
' | Present Proposed

© Demand Charge:

First 25 kw of Billing Demand, per kw ... $1.50 $1.50
Next 25 kw of Billing Demand, per kw ... 1.10 1.10
Excess Billing Demand, per XKW csvocesees. 0.85 0.85

Energy Charge (%o be added to the Demand
Charge):

Firs‘t 1’500 kaJ.‘, Per kWhr ssvavecasserer 2026¢
Nem 5,500 IWh.r’ per chhr cavawpPassrorvye ] 1076
Next 7,000 kwhr, Per XWHP secocceccecons 1.26
Neﬂ'.'t 167000 kWhI‘, Per ICWhI‘ easasssmDsorIasS 1106
Over 30,000 kWhr’ Per Imhr *ePebIBsBaEDBEN 0-96

Present Minimum Charge Per Season:

Either (a) $6.75 per H.P. of comnected load
applicable only when the Billing
Demand is determined by name plate
rating or test, or

(v) $8.75 per kw of the highest Billing
Demand established during the
irrigation season.

Proposed Minimum Charge Per Season:

$11.00, plus 311.00 per kw of the highest Billing
Demand established during the irrigaticn season;
provided, however, that this season minimum shall
be not less than $70.00 for the three-phase service
To pumps installed, modified, or recomnected other
than seasonally after the effective date hereof.

The present and proposed rates for electric service for
residential purposes are compared in the following tabulation:




Ao 54651 1te

_ Residential Service
‘RATES : Per Meter Per Month
o Present Proposed

rjEnergy Charge:

FiI‘S'C 60kWhr, per kWhr cseseveocsssse sessssvase ' Lb-8¢ 5.16¢
Nem 90 }CWhI', per kWhr .l....ll‘...l"".’ 3.7 lb006
Neml50kWhr,peI' k'WhI‘ e ssVvossssansevens 201 2-1&6
Over 300 kwhr, Per Kwhr coceceececan.. cee- 1.35 1.71

Minjmmcmrge: LACE AL N R RN NN KX NN RN NN AN N 52-00 52.50

| The present and proposed rates for general service for
all purposes except those for which specific schedules are provided
are compared in the following tabulation:

General Service
RATES : Per Meter Per Month
Present Proposed

~ Enexgy Chérge:

First 60 Kwhr, Der KWHT evecvenncnns evens
Nem 90 Whr’ per mhr LA L K 3L B JR 3% 3 BE B B N BN NN B N
Next 120 kwhr per kw of Billing Demand

_but not less than the next 2,400 kwhr ..
Next 2,1{-50 kﬂhfhz', per IWhY cevececerennces
Nem 5’000 kWhr,peI‘ RWhr o’coocoannoo.-.-
Nem lo,ooo kWhI‘, per kWhr as s sorrovrronn
Excess kwhr, per kwhr cceceeceereecae

Present Minimum Charge: r

$2.00 plus $1.40 for each kw of Billing Demand
in excess of 20 kw, but not less than $8.00 for
thrgeephase service.

Proposed Minimum Charge:
$2.50 plus $L.40 for each kw of Billing Demand

in excess of 20 kw, but not less than $8.00 for
three-phase service.

5.16¢
L.56

3.36
2.76
2.26
1.46
1.06

5
L}
w

L ]
NHOFO NG

L3

O W




A 54651 ltc

o Results of Operation . :

- After two days of public hearing, appllcant and. svaff
enxered into a utipulatzon for ¢his proceeding only that applicant
would accept staff's estimates of resale revenuve, expenses, and
rate base and that staff would accept applicant's estimates of
revenues other bhan resale. ' Exhibit No. 18 prepared jointly by
applicant and .staff sets forth the summaries of earnings under
present and proposed rates which result from the stipulavmon. The
stipulated summaries are compared in the following tabulation with
that hereafter adopted:

Adopted.and Staff and Ut;llty Stlpula ed
Summary of Earmings
(Year 1974 Estimated)

Staff and Utility

Utility
Present : Proposed :
Rates Rates : _Adopted

(Dollars in Thousands)

6 &% 28
40 Wy 0N AN

Item

Operating Revenues

Sales Revenues $10,331 $12,706 $11,878
Other Revenues 100 100 100
Total' } LWy 4

Operating Expenses
Production. 1,923 1,923
- Transmission L31 L31
Distribution - 6 629
- Customer Accounts 365 370
" Sales’ . 51 51
Administratlve & General 506 906
. Subtotal - 4,365 Ly 370
Depreciation -~ Book 1,544 1,544
Taxes Other Than Income 1,056 1,073
State Corporation Franchise Tax (hlg 171
Federal Income Tax (20L 632
Total Operating Expenses 6,720 7,790

Net Operating Revenues 3,711 5,016

Rate Base o : 551 097 557 097
Rate of Return 6. 7L% 9.10%

(Red Figure)

’

-6~




A, 5LE5L Ltc

We shall adopt the foregoing estimates of revenues,
expenses, and rate base as reasonable after applying thke 8.4 percent
rate of return hereafter found reasonable and coasidering the
following comparison of the operating results initially presented
by applicant and staff.

Estimated Summa of Earnings
(Year I§7L Estimated5

Utility Proposed
Present Rates Rates o
Ttem ostatf = Utility Statf ¢ Utility

(Dollars in Thousands)

Overating Revenues
T_é__ales‘ evenue 310, Ll 310,190 S12,8L2 $12,565
Other Revenues 100 100 100 100

Total 10,34, 10, R0 13,942 12,605

Operating Expenses

Production ‘ 2,006 2, 006
Transmission 589 589
Distribution 7.6 716
Customer Accounts 382 - 388
Sales ' 154 154
Adminfstrative & Gen. 908 - 908

- Subtotal L,755 L, 701

Depreciation — Book 1,579 . 1,579
Taxes Other Than Income 1,057 1,078 1,140

State Corporation
Franchise Tax (31% - 66
3L SL7

Federal Income Tax (156
Total Operating
Expenses 6,780 75 L6 8,093
 Net Operating Revenues 3,764 2, 8LL L, 572
Rate Base 55,007 55,925 7 55,925
Rate of Return 6.83% 5.09% ‘ 8.18%
, (Red Figure)




l . :

Ae 54651 1tc

Rate of Return |
: The only remaining ratemaking issue between applicant and
staff is that of rate of return. Exhibits Nos. 6, 9, and 10 set
forth applicant's testimony and exhibits while the reportexr's
~ transcript and Exhibit No. 15 set forth staff testimony and exhibits.

Applicant at the time of filing its application in early
1974 maintained that a reasomable rate of return would be in “he
range of 8.37 percent to 8.57 percent, which on its capital
assumptions would provide an earning allowance on commen equity
ranging from 13.09 percent to 13.69 percent. At the hearing applicant
increased its required range ~f earnings on common equity from 14.18
perecent to 15.49 percent to reflect its view of current market
conditions. The range in rate of return of 9.02 percent to 9..46
percent is now considered fair by applicant. Applicant is seeking

- rates which will produce not less than the revenuves requested at a
rate of return not exceeding 9.02 vo 9.46 percent. |
- The staff recommends that a rate of return in the range
of 8.10 percent to 8.40 percent be applied to the California
Jurisdictional rate base determined in this proceeding. Within this
range the allowance for common equity is from 11.32 percent €0
12.18 percent.

We have considered the views of the parties regarding
estimates of capital structure and the cost of new security issues.
We note that, while applicant was granted authority %o issue
additional debt subsequent to the hearing, no authority has been

- requested to issue the additional preferred stock that was projected.
We conclude that the overall impact of this additional debt on rate
of return is minimal. A reasonable rate of return for applicant is

8.40 percent, which will provide approximately 12.2 percent for
common equity.




A. 54651 1te

The Commission is acutely aware of its position between
the anvil of customer need for relief from further increases in
charges for energy and the hammer of inflation in the costs of oil,
gas, wages, materials, and money. Customers must be assured of the
continued availability of energy. With continued growth in
population and energy demand, even with effective comservation, this
utility must continue to plan and comstruct generating plants.
Utility plant cannot be constructed without someone providing the
funds. About &l percent of applicant’'s plant in Califorzia is
built with money obtained from investors who expect to be compensated
- for the use of their money by payments of interest or dividends.
Customers presently provide funds to build about 19
- percent of the plant, without interest or dividends, through various
mechanisms such as the inclusion of allowances for depreciation and
amortization expenses in charges, customer advarces for construction,
and donations_l/ Many of the increases in utility expenses are
beyond the control of this Commission in setting utility rates. The
price of such rajor expense items as oil, gas, and interstate
purchased power are fixed by agencies entirely outside the Jurisdiction
and control of this Commission. However, in these times of
'inflationary stress and change it is imperative that imnovative ildeas
bo developed TO deal with these problems.
We accept with reluctance the demands for ever—increasing
allowances for returns on common equity justified largely by the
need to meet competition in the fimancial market place for common
stock investor funds, or justified by the criteria of bond raters
that earnings before income taxes be two or more times bond interest.
One source of utility construction funds at reasonable cost which

1/ Applicant in 1974 also expects to raise capital to finance the
acquisition of pollution control facilities through the
guarantee of approximately $78,000,000 of pollution control
revenue bonds to be issued by governmental bodies.

Q=




traditionally has not been considered are the customers, who
actually have the greatest stake in efficient and low cost utilisy
operation. Ultimately, it is the customers, through payment of
their monthly emergy bills, who pay for all utility plant used to
Serve them. It is conceivable that customers may be willing to

fund the utility that serves them by sﬁrcharges on their monthly
bills to be applied to the purchase of stock in the utility. By so
 doing, the customers would be initially providing comstruction funds
which in any case they Pay later im the form of depreciation expense
allowances. By so doing, the cost of equity funds could be
substantially reduced since allowances for a return on common equity
in excess of 15 percent could no longer be claimed, smaller amounts
of high cost debt and equity would be required, and conceivably, bond
ratings could improve and reduce bond costs.

We shall expect applicant at the time of its next request
for increased rates to Teport on a study of the legality, feasibility,
and alternate conditions by which customers might assist in directly
- funding utility construction and in reducing the cost of money to

the, utility. '

Public Presentation
. About 60 members of the public were present during the
initial day of hearing. Fifteen customers, representing themselves
as individuals and their communities, testified in opposition to
the .proposed rate increase. The economic impact of inflation and
iacreased electric rates on the local econony and individuals was
presented by representatives of school districts, irrigation
districts, retirement communities, and the Grange as well as by
individuals. Comparisons were drawn with rates charged in Oregon
and by the Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

| ~ The following tabulation compares residential sample

bills for energy during the past ten years charged by applicant in
- Oregon and in California and by the Pacific Gas and Electric Company:

~10-




' ‘A._5A55l“ 1ltc

Residential Rate Comparisons
Monthly Bills

PP&L PP&L
PG&E Oregon California
Monthly ~Rate & Rate & “Rate &

Year Kwh Eff. Date Bill Eff. Date Bill Eff. Date Bill

1964 500 D-3 $10.61 10 $10.37 10 $10.86
- 1000 /6L 17.01  3/63 15.69 11/60  16.86

3
1970 500 ::7. 10.61 L 9.58 D-10 12.06
1000 3/64 17.0L  11/70 14.66 10/70 18.81

1974, 500 D7~ 14.12 L 10.72 D~10 12.06
1000 L/ 7l 2.12 9/ 17.55 10/70 18.81

# 500 - D~10 13.86
1000 # 22,41

* Includes .473¢/Kwh Fuel Cost Adjustment.
# Proposed.

Customers complained of thelr residential unit rates
being higher than those charged large industries, and of their
irrigation pumping unit rates being higher than those charged in
Oregon and in the Tule Lake areas. A public witness testified that
"the cOstper kilowatt in the Klamath Basin in California to the
Butte Valley Irrigation District averages .Ol3 cents per kilowatt
while in Oregon the cost per kilowatt is as low as .0035 cents rer
kilowatt and in Tule Lake the rate runs from .003 to .0075 cents
per kilowatt.” It appears that applicant provides service at the
above rate in the Tule Lake area in compliance with a 50-year
contract with the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation.

' The staff stated in its recommendations on rate design
that it could not find any reason why all customers should not
share the burden of the proposed rate increases. The staff has
imputed a revenue increase of 23.7 percent to customers served by
special contracts for which applicant proposed no rate increase.
This would remove any burden of the special contracts on customers
not served under their terms. Applicant has agreed to attempt to




S . . ] . ‘
| Ao 5b65l :1.1:<;’ﬁl .

By
' s
vk

N
renegotzate its contract wath the U.S. Bureau of Reclamatzonm It
appears that applicant should renegotiate all leng-term speczal
contracts with fixed charges to reflect current costs of service
and to equitably share with other customers the increases in such
costs, unle#s it can be demonstrated that unreasonable discrimination
does not exist and that all customers benefmt-from these special
contracts. ,‘* : :

Rate Desigg f@

| " Exhibit No. 17 sets forth the staff recommended rate
» design. Applicant has agreed that rates in this proceeding should
be spread in accordance with the staff recommendations.

The utility apportioned the revenue requirement to. the
various classes to produce rates that would be more comparable to
rates in Oregon and adjacent utilities. in California. The industrial
¢lass would receive a substantial increase to obtain this objective
while the commercial class would receive a smaller than system
average increase. The street lighting schedules were designed to
make them consistent with the PP&L rates effective in Oregon and
resulted also in a smaller than system average increase.

The staff agrees with the utility's proposed apportionment
of revenues to customer classes. The staff's comparison of PG&E,
Surprise Valley Electrification Corporation, and PP&L Oregon rates
~ demonstrates that the proposed changes do make the proposed California
rates wore comparable to the adjacent utilities.

The utility proposes that the increase to each customer
class be spread to the schedules in the class on a uniform cents
per kilowatt basis. The staff's rate comparison study of adjacent
utilities shows that a cents per kilowatt-hour increase to the

energy charges produces rates that are very comparable to the rates
of adjacent utilities.




‘ @
A. 54651 lte

W+

The utility proposes no increase to special contracts,
Schedules L4LO, L6, 47, and L9. The customers under these special
contracts are USBR, Natiomal Park Service, and PT&T. As discussed
heretofore, the staff stated that it can find no reason why these
customers should not share equally with the other customers of the:
systerm in the utilicy's requested rate increase. Therefore, the
staff imputed a revenue zncrease of 23.7 percent to these cuutomers.

The staff imputed increase in revenves from the above .
special comtracts offsets all but $4,000 of the decrease resulting
from the staff's design of the agrzcultural Schedule PA-20. To
obtain the utility's requested revenue inerease the staff ¢ndreaged
the revenue requirement from the Commercial A=-32 schedule by $A,OOO ,
and spread this increase to the rates on a uniform cents pexr” '
kilowatt-hour of 0.00L ‘cents. & .

' At an authorized revenue increaae of less than.lOO'pgrcent
of the requested increase the staff recommends that the lighting
schedules receive the utility's proposed increase and the remaining
increase be apportioned on the same bases as at 100 percent of
requested revenue increase.

-




A 54651 Lte

The staff has reviewed the other proposed changes in the
tariffs by the utility and has no objection to these changes.

The staff recommends that a load study and a cost of
service study PY classes be done by the utility in order to
determine the costs more accurately as well as to learn of any
changes that may encourage conservation of electricity.

The staff recommendations for rate design and future
studies are reasonable. |
Cther Staff Recommendations

The utility should be encouraged to explore for geothermal

source of energy with research directed towards the goal of using
these resources.

For future rate proceedings the utility should bde
- required to:.

1. Discontinue charging an allowance for funds used
during construction on customer advances.

2. Submit its test year estimate of operating
expenses for future rate proceedings segregated
by FPC Uniform System of Accounts similar to
the current practice of other California electric
utilities.

Submit studies to determine (a) the proper
allocation of steam and electric plant and
expenses for its Lincoln Steam Electric Plant,
and (b) the proper allocation of plant and
expenses to California of any future thermal
plants duilt outside the three state systen
of California, Oregon, and Washington.




A. 54651 1te

We f£ind the above staff recommendations reasonable and

of benefit in expediting future rate proceedings. We shall not
direct applicant by order how to make its rate presentations.
However, we expect applicant to do all that is reasonable to decrease
regulatory lag.
Findings
- L. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1974 reasonably indicate the results ¢f applicant's operations
in the near future.

2. A rate of return of 8.4 percent on the adopted rate base
and a return on common equity of 12.2 percent are reasonable.

3. Apnual revenues will be increased $1,547,000 by the
rates herein authorized.

L. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ fron

those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.
Conclusion

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.




A. 54651 1te

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this
order applicant is authorized to file the revised rate schedule
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised
schedules shall be five days after the date of filing. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and
after the effective date of the revised schedules.

- The effective date of this order shall be twenty days.
after the date hereof.

~ Dated at Sax. Francisco , California, this ng?
day of MARCH < » 1975.

B IO((SSGML'

Commissioners




APPENDIX A
Page L of &

RATES - PACIFIC POWER & LIGET COMPANY

Applicant's rates, charges snd conditions are chenged to the level or
-extent set forth in this appendix.

' SCHEDULE AW-31

- TITLE

1. Add "NO KEW SERVICE" below the title COMMERCTAL WATER HEATING SERVICE
as follows:

COMMERCIAL WATER HEATING SERVICE

NO NEW SERVICE

RATES

Ener@'Charge:
AlL vbr, perkvwbr o o o . . b ... .. .. 1.18¢

Minimum Monthly Charge:

$2.00, plus $1.40%0r each kv in excess of 10 kv of total

capacity of all heating units which may be operated
at one time.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
1. Add Special Condition & as follows:

6. Service will not be supplied except to customers recelving service
bereunder on the effective date hereof and then only at the locations
then occupled. Service will not be rendered bereunder {n the event of
any increase In customer's connected load after the effective date bereor.
Whenever service hereunder 1s discontinued for any reason, it will not
be reestablished under this schedule.




AFPENDIX A
Page 2 ot 8

SCHEDULE A-32

RATES
Per Meter

_ Per Month
Energy Cbarge:

FAret 60 KWRT, Per KWhT sevvvecrcoserorncrrossasones 4.98¢
Next 90 KWwhr, Per KWHAT cevevevcvcvrccccsrevnvcsnces L.37¢
Next 120 kwhr, per kw of Billing Demand but

not less than the next 2,400 XWBY coveveess 3.17¢
Next 2,450 Xwhr, Per KWBT .evecvrvovorenesococrnerssss. 2.5
NC‘A‘C S,OOO thI‘, pe:‘ Mr a.-.o-.oo-'o..-a--coooar'q»bo 2.07¢
Next lo,m Whr, per mr ’..-l..".'...‘.".........f.' 1027¢ -
Excess KWhY, PO KWBL sevevecosroosrcocrecsreoncan 0.87¢

Minimum Charge:
$2.50 plus $1.40 for each Xw of Billing Demand in excess of 20 kw,
but not less than $8.00 for three-phase service.

SCEEDULE A-36

TITLE
1. Insert " - Optionmal” after LARGE GENERAL SERVICE as follows:

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - Optional
100 KW AND OVER

RATES
The sum of the following Demand and Energy Charges:
Pexr Meter
Per Month
Demand Charge:
First 100 kw of. Billing Demand, or less $180.00
Next each additionel kw of BLilling Demand $ 1.25

Energy Charge:
First 20 kwhr per kw of Billing Demand, dut not
less than the first 5,000 kwbr
Next 20,000 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 30,000 kwhx, per kwhr
Next. 60,000 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 150,000 kwhr, per kwhr
Excess - kwhr, per kwhr

L}

L}

009!—'}-’(’0
Bdgede




APPENDIX A
Page 3 028

SCHEDULE A-36 (Continued)

BATES (Continued)

Minimum Charge: Monthly Minimum Charge sball be the Demand Charge
for the current month, but not less than the amount derived from
the application of the Demand Charges to the kw aversge of the
three highest kw months of the 12-month veriod Including and
ending with the current billing month. A higher minimum may be
required under contract t0 cover special conditions.

Reactive Power Charge: The maximum 15-minute integrated resctive demand
in kilovolt-amperes occurring during the month in excess of 0% of
the maximm measured lS-minute integrated demand iz kilowatts
occurying during the month will be billed, in sddition to the above
cbarges, at 45¢ per kva of such excess reactive demand. '

SCEEDULE D10
RATES

- Energy Charge:
First kwhr, per kwhr
Next 90 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 150 kwhr, per kwbr
Over 300 kwhr, per kwhr

Minimum Charge: . .. ...




A-ShESL

APPENDIX A
Page 4o 8

VSCEEDUIEIS-JS’(

NOMINAL LAMP. CLASS A CLASS B
RATING IN. IUMENS  OVERHEAD OVERHEAD

\ INCANDESCENT ON WOOD POLES
600M* $ .50 3 1.10
1,000% 0 , 1.20
2,500% 1.05 1.65
L,000% - 1.65 2.50
6,000% 2.25 3.15
10,000* 3.45 L.35

. MERCURY VAPOR ON WOOD POLES
T,000% vertical mtg. $ 1.20 - $ 1.75
7,000 horizontal mtg. 1.20 1.75

16,000+ | - 2.55 3.15

21,000 borizontal mtg. 2.55 3.1%

59,000 horizontal mtg.  6.05 6.95

FLIORESCENT ON WOOD POLES
21,400 $ 2.0 $ 4.20
NOMINAL LAMP
RATING IN LUMENS CLASS A CIASS B CIASS €
OVER-  OVER- UNDER~ OVER= UNDER~
HEAD EEAD GROTID HEAD GROUKD

MERCURY VAPOR ON METAL POLES

T,000* vertical mtg. $ 120 § 2.456 & 2.15 & 5.

16,000%* 2.55  3.55 - $10.
21,000 norizontel mtg. 2.55 2.55 3.55 12.
55,000 borizontal mtg. 6.05  7.35 7.35 18.

FLUORESCENT ON METWL POLES

21,400 $2.% %420 $ 3.70 $12.45 S1L.45

¥* Closed to installations subsequent to April 27, 196L..
* Closed t0 installations sudsequent to the effactive date of this tarifes.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS
L. Add Special Comdition S as follows:

5. Utility may not be required to furnish service hereunder +o
other than mmicipal customers. :




APPENDIX A
Page Sof 8

SCHEDULE OL-15

RATES

Nominal I_,__agxz‘Rating Per Tuminaire Per Month
T,000 lumens $ 4,80
21,000 lumens 8.05
55,000 lumens 1%.70

SCREDULE OL-L2
RATES

Energy Charge:
All kwhr, per kwhr

Minimum Charge: $2.00 per meter per month for Single-phase
service and $8.00 per meter per month for three-phase
service, but in no event will the anmual billing be

less than $1.00 per kilowatt and $1.00 per horsepover
of comnected load. ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 6 o 8

 SCEEDULE PA-20

RATES
. Per Meter

Demand Charge:
First 25 kw of Bllling Demand, per kv . . .
Next 25 kw of B{lling Demand, per ¥v . . .
Excess B{lling Demand, per ¥ . . « o . . .

Energy Charge (%o be added to the Demend Charge):
First 1,500 kwhr, per kwhr c o s e o .
Next 5,500 nwhr, per kwhr ¢ o o 0 o .
Next 7,000 kwbr, per kwhr
Next 16,000 kwhr, per kwhr s e e o e s
Over 30,000 kwhr, per kwhr s o 0 e ..

. Minimum Charge Per Season: _
1. The first paragraph is changed to read as follows:

$10.00, plus $10.00 per kw of the highest Billing Demand
established during the irrigation season; provided, however,
that this season minirmm shall be not less than $70.00 for
the three-phase service to puwmps installed, modified or

recommected other tharn seasonally after the effective date
hereof.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Special Condition 3 1s changed +o resd as follows:
2, Special Condition T is added as follows:

3. Billing Demand: The measured v shown by or eomputed from the

readings of Utility's demand meter, or by appropriate test, for the
15-minute period of customer's greatest uce during the bLlling month,
but not less than two kv, provided, however, that £or motors not over
10 bp, the demand may, subject to comfirmation by test, be determined
from the nameplate hp rating and the following tadle:

2 HP or less 2 kw
From 2  through 3 HP 3
From 3 through S5 ®HP 5
From 5 through T.5HF 7

9

From 7.5 through 10 EP

7. No Pilling will be rendered wntil the accunuleted measured kwh
equal or exceed 50 kwh.




- A-5L651

APPENDIX A
Page T or 8

‘ SCHEDULE A-33
L. Add e new Schedule A-33 as follows:

TITLE

CENERAL SERVICE
PARTIAL REQUIREMENTS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

. To pertisl requirements, supplementary, or standdby electric service
furnisbed for loads having other energy sources, including on-site generstion,
at a single point of delivery at Utility's locslly standard voltage. Not
sppliceble to service for: resale, intermittent or bighly fluctuating loads,
or seasonal use. This schedule 15 rot required where on-site generation is
employed only for emergency supply during utility outage.

TERRITORY

Within the entire territory served in Californis by the Utility.
MONTELY BILLING

The montbly b4lling chall be the sum of the Tlectric Service Charge, the
Standvy Charge and the Reactive Power Cbarges.

Electric Service Charge:

Toe Electric Service Charge shall be computed in accordance with
the Demand, Energy and Minimum of Schedule A-36 of this tariff: provided,
bowever, that the Billing Demend shall be as defined herein.

Standby Charge:

$1.25 per kw shall be applied to & specified Lraction of the kw by
which customer's Contract Capacity or Total Load Demand , 85 provided by
contract, exceeds the Billing Demand.

The service comtract shall specify customer's selection from stated
alternatives of service provisions by wbick the magnitude of Utility's
service and of the kw mpplicable to the standdy charge is determined
from (a) customer's Totel Loed Demand including azy coincident power
supplied Dy customer's on-site generation or, alternatively, by (b) a
Contract Capacity expressed as a fixed total number of kw.

In the absence of a currently spplicable service contract for
qualifying service from preexisting facilitlies the $1.25 per ¥w shall
be spplied to §0% of the number by which the BLlling Demand in kv is
exceeded by the rated kva capacity of the service transformer or, where
service 1s furrished directly from Utility's primary-voltage distridbution

System serving other customers, by the maximum kv of the record of
service for the most recent three years.




APPENDIX A
Page 8 or &

SCEEDULE A-33 (Continued)

GENERAL SERVICE
PARTTAL REQUIREMENTS SERVICE

BILLING DEMAND

The measared kw shown by or computed from the resdings of Utility's
demand meter for the l5-minute period of greatest deliveries 0 customer

during the billing month, determined to the nearest kw, but not less than the
greater of:

(2) tbe average of the three greatest momthly measured
kw demands established during the 12-month period
which includes and ends with the HIlling month, or

(®) 100 %w.

TOTAL LOAD DEMAND (where specified im Contract)

Toe measured kw sbown by or computed from Ttility's demand totalizer
meter of the 1l5-minute period of greatest coincident total of customer's
power use from customer's gemeration and from power supplied by Utility.
Se1d demend kv as used for bHilling shall not exceed the kva setting of eny
protective devices which limit the power available <0 customer from TUtility.

Toe meximum 15-minute integrated resctive demand in kilovolt-amperes
occurring during the month in excess of 60% of the maximum measured 1S-minute
integrated demand in kilowatts occurring during the month will be billed at
U5¢ per kva of such reactive demend. In addition » 8Ll reactive kilovolt-ampere
bours (kvarh) which are registered in excess of 60% of the registered monthly
kilovatt-bours (kwh) will be billed at 0.06¢ per kvarh.

TERM OF CONTRACT
By M'_bten service contract for not less than five years.

RULES AND RECULATIONS

- Sexvice hereunder {3 subject to the Gemeral Rules and Regulations
conteined In the Utility's regularly filed and published tarif? and to those.
prescribe_d by regulatory suthorities having jurisdiction hereof.




